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 76% agreed �The college provides students sufficient access to the library and other 
learning support services, whether face-to-face or in an online (i.e. web-based, internet) 
format.�  (Q18) 

 

• Standard III: Among the 11 questions surveyed, 5 questions had 53% to 57% of respondents 
who strongly agreed/agreed. These questions include: 

 53% agreed �The college evaluates all personnel systematically and at stated intervals.� 
(Q21) 

 53% agreed �In the planning, design, and implementation of new and remodeled 
facilities, the needs of my program/unit are adequately considered.� (Q26) 

 54% agreed �Sufficient training opportunities are provided by the college in institutional 
planning, including program review, accreditation standards, institutional standards and 
goals.� (Q24) 

 55% agreed �Financial planning is linked to college mission and goals.� (Q30 
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Standard I: Mission, Academic Quality and Institutional Effectiveness, and Integrity (Q5-Q12) 
Table 1 summarizes the results from the employee accreditation survey for Standard I. The majority of 
respondents (about 70% or more) strongly agreed/agreed with each statement. 

 

• Q5: The college mission statement is used to guide institutional planning and resource 
prioritization. 

 75% of employee respondents agreed with this statement. 
 Employee groups with more than 75% agreement include administrator (93%) and 

classified professional (84%) compared to full-time (73%) and part-time (58%) faculty. 

• Q6: The college mission statement is reviewed and updated as necessary. 
 70% of employee respondents agreed with this statement. 
 Employee groups with more than 70% agreement include administrator (87%), classified 

professional (81%) and full-time faculty (74%) compared to part-time (42%) faculty. Most 
of the part-time faculty chose do not know/does not apply (54%). 

• Q7: The college mission maintains ongoing dialogue about the continuous improvement of 
student learning and institutional processes. 

 87% of employee respondents agreed with this statement. 
 Employee groups with more than 87% agreement include administrator (100%) and 
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Table 2: Standard II by Employee Classification 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
Q13 Educational programs are regularly reviewed (e.g. program review, 

program learning outcomes) for consistency with the college 
mission and master plan goals.

Administrator 15 100% 0 0% 0 0% 15 100%
Classified Professional 24 77% 1 3% 6 19% 31 100%
Faculty: full-time 32 80% 6 15% 2 5% 40 100%
Faculty: part-time 15 58% 1 4% 10 38% 26 100%
Subtotal 86 77% 8 7% 18 16% 112 100%

Q14 Educational programs reflect the educational needs of students.
Administrator 13 87% 2 13% 0 0% 15 100%
Classified Professional 24 77% 3 10% 4 13% 31 100%
Faculty: full-time 28 72% 9 23% 2 5% 39 100%
Faculty: part-time 19 73% 3 12% 4 15% 26 100%
Subtotal 84 76% 17 15% 10 9% 111 100%

Q15 The college uses delivery modes and teaching methodologies 
appropriately to better reflect the diverse needs and learning styles 
of students.

Administrator 11 73% 1 7% 3 20% 15 100%
Classified Professional 22 71% 2 6% 7 23% 31 100%
Faculty: full-time 29 74% 9 23% 1 3% 39 100%
Faculty: part-time 21 81% 0 0% 5 19% 26 100%
Subtotal 83 75% 12 11% 16 14% 111 100%

Q16 Educational programs are regularly assessed (via program review 
data) to better promote student success and equity.

Administrator 13 93% 1 7% 0 0% 14 100%
Classified Professional 23 74% 1 3% 7 23% 31 100%
Faculty: full-time 28 70% 10 25% 2 5% 40 100%
Faculty: part-time 14 54% 1 4% 11 42% 26 100%
Subtotal 78 70% 13 12% 20 18% 111 100%

Q17 The college library resources are sufficient for students to complete 
academic assignments.

Administrator 9 60% 1 7% 5 33% 15 100%
Classified Professional 18 58% 2 6% 11 35% 31 100%
Faculty: full-time 31 78% 4 10% 5 13% 40 100%
Faculty: part-time 14 54% 2 8% 10 38% 26 100%
Subtotal 72 64% 9 8% 31 28% 112 100%

Q18 The college provides students sufficient access to the library and 
other learning support services, whether face-to-face or in an 
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Standard III: Resources (Q20-Q30) 
Table 3 summarizes the results from the employee accreditation survey for Standard III. Among the 11 
questions surveyed, 5 questions had 53% to 57
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• Q27: The college assures that any technology support it provides is designed to meet the needs 
of the learning, teaching, college-wide communications, research and operational systems. 

 72% of employee respondents agreed with this statement. 
 Employee groups with more than 72% agreement include administrator (79%) and full-

time faculty (78%) compared to classified professional (70%) and part-time faculty (62%). 
 

• Q28: Sufficient training in the use of technology (hardware and software) is provided to 
effectively carry out work responsibilities, including supporting student learning. 

 62% of employee respondents agreed with this statement. 
 Employee groups with more than 62% agreement include administrator (71%) and part-
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